

No. 19-807

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK MELLI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL BENNETT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONER**

---

LISA W. BOHL  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 N. LaSalle St.  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
ROBERT K. KRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
rkry@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Rejection of TRIA’s Ownership Requirement Warrants Review.....	2
A. The Ninth Circuit Permits Execution Absent Ownership.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in <i>Heiser</i> and the Executive Branch’s Settled Interpretation .....	3
C. This Is an Appropriate Case for Review.....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That TRIA Abrogates Separate Status Warrants Review.....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Bancec</i> and the Treaty of Amity.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	10
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	9
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Rodrigues</i> , 159 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
STATUTES	
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337 (28 U.S.C. § 1610 note).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(a) .....	3, 10
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 708.510(a) .....	5
TREATY PROVISIONS	
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899 .....	7, 8, 9
Art. III.1, 8 U.S.T. at 902.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Art. IV.1, 8 U.S.T. at 903.....	8
<b>EXECUTIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Blocking Property of the Government of Iran and Iranian Financial Institutions, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012) .....	8
